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which I said started in 1979-80. Under the Integrated rural development pro ..
,ramme. we have no scheme for constructIon of rural godowns. It is a beneficiary-oriented pr()gramme to bring up the pe.ple above the poverty line. It 1s an individual programme.

SHltIMATI PRAMILA DANDA-VATE: One hundred godowns were constructed in tlie first year. What about ~ second instalment of 100 godOWDS?

RAO BlRENDRA SINGH: I do not know Madam. I do not ttilnk there was much done during the Janata regime which is worth remembering or mentioning.

SHRI R. R. BHOLE: Under the scheme ot storage..c\1m-credit what percentage of the total produce of the fanner is being benefited?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: As I said very small capacity has so far been created.

Installation of statues of Late Shri Kamra.f and Mahatma Gandhi

110. SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pIe.ased to state:

(a) the reasons for the delay in the installation of the statue of Late Shri Kamraj in the Capital though the committee for this purpose is headed by the Finance Minister; and

(b) the reasons tor the delay in the installation of the statue of Mahatma Gandhi in the Capital?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING (SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN
ARIF) : (a) The statue is not to be installed by the Governlllent. Therefore, Question of any delay on their part does Dot arise.

(b) Some aspects of the project are under consideration of the Government. '11", work will be taken in band as soon as these are finalised,

SHRI K. !lAMAMURTHY: Mr
Speaker, Sir, even though the instal-
1ation of the statue of Kamaraj Is In ..
..,ested wifb the private person I would like to know whether the permiSllion llas been given to Nadar Mahajan Sang&m. Madura! for the last three years yet they have not done it. Sir. now a separate committee is formed under the Chairmanship of our FinanCe Minister and other responsible perS(Jns. So. why not the Government come forward to cancel the permission already given to a private party and hand it over to this committee?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN·
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN
SINGH): The hon. Member is conect.
They have not done and, as such, ~

permission has been cancelled. ~

have now written a fresh letter to Mr. K. T. Kosalram who is convener of the Kamaraj National Memorial Committee On 20.8.1981 and the sitl:
for installation of Kamaraj statue ~

also been, decided. It Is near about Duplex Road. We are expecting replv from Mr. Kosalram.

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: About the installation of Mahatma Gandhi's statue in the capital, reply has been given by the Hon. Minister that 'some aspects of the project are under con ..
sideration of the Government.' Wha\
are thos(' aspects?

SHRI BIIISHMA NARAIN SINGH.
Earlier there were some dlfferen\
views which were expressed abou\
the installation of Mahatma Gandhi's statue at In6ia Gate. Keeping in vie-w the personality of Gandhiji and bis status we have been trying to evolve some 'comlenSUs. By and large, some consensus has been evolved and therefore it bas taken some time.

~  1f1f"\' ~  '"tt,''' : ~  ~
~  1fi1 ~ it ~ ~ ~
~ mm it ~ it ~~  "IT I

GtR """" ~ ~ GtGT ~ 'Ii t.ft aGT
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fcfl ,,,,it'


Oral A1I.8We'I'B BHADRA 2, 1803 (SAKA) go

~  crtlft tfr .,. ~~ ~ I
wrt ~ 'Ifr 1{f& Gfif ~ 1ft tft (l1f
~  ~ tr4'T '" Rv qt ~
~ \tII'erfq if( ~ ~  ~

Itlrlr ~  ~  ~ trqT t I ~
~  ~ 'tf«lff iti '''f1''l ~ ~  ~

dr1: 1f'rd' fq Gl'r ifiT ~  ~ ~

~ ~ t I ~ IflfT Cfi'roIT t? iflff lfef\' ~  ~  ~  ~ ~

At m orf.-. tm ~ ~ ~ qi'

q"( tfmt ~  ~ ~ ~ '11Tet ~

cpr ~~ ~ ~ it-'ilTitft I

"') ")'5t:r ~~ ~  ~

fq \5IT ttr"'r llm iti m it m ""rtT ;r(f
11M't tri t ~ ~ ~ ttnft ~
~  ~~~~  t
fcfl ~ Oftofifffiq fir.oo;rT ~ ~ t
~  m1:f 1ft \iiTila-~ ~ ~ 1(i ~
~ I ~  ~ «fgJ:fT iTa' q'( ~
it ant it ~ ~ e ~  11'1 ~ qif ~
~~  I ~~ ~

trf t I ~ ~ ~ iIifI-t ~ ifgqr iie it w ~ ~ tfhft \lft' if)1' ~
~  ~~ I ~~ ~~

A1 trhft ~ iifiT ~  ~ ~ ~ ~

fCf1 ~ ~ ;rnr q ~~ ~ '1lllJ fcInrr
~~ ~~  it ~ ~ W) (iT
'("' ;r mq' q'«;:c{ Gfi'iiT ~ ;:r (i ~

~~ I ~ ~  I ~

~~  ~ fCf1 ~ 1lftPf ~ ~ fi!flIf1f if
~ :mit ~  I

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: There has been a long delay in tlle installation of these two statues 0 ~ these two great leaders of our country. Even the selection of site and implementation of the project should, not have been delayed so Ion,. We have to keep in view the traditions and culture of our country; and the respect we have for these treat departdci leaders. In view of that 1he private organisations and the Government must come forward in the implementation of this project.

But there are certain bottlenecks_
Even in the matter of collection of fUnds by the private orlantaation, the necessary income-tax exemption has not been atven by the Govemment in regard to installation of the statue.'
This action should be taken very early. Will the hon. Minister agree to the suggestion of giving income-tax rebate Or exemptions for collection of money by these private organisations? Will the han. Minister make financial allocation immediately for installation of these ~  statues?

SHRI BHlSHMA NARAIN SINGH:
The hon. Member has given these views by way of suggestions. 1 have noted these suggestions.

SHRI K. T. KOSALRAM: I would like to know whether the J'anata Prime Minister passed an order on my letter in the year 1977 regarding the installation of the statue of Kamal aj in the Capital and that order was sent to Nadar Mahajana Sangam, a communal body, instead of to me. This is the reason for the long delay.

SHRI BHlSHMA NARAIN, SINGH:
I have already replied to this supplementary question earlier
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SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN SINGH:
I require notice for tbl •.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Fire in Supreme Court Building

-105. SHRI LAKSHMAN MAL-
LIK:

SliRI S. M. KRISUNA:

Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Committee was set up to investigate the causes of fire in Supreme court building on 30 June, 1981 ana to suggest measures for its prevention; and

(b) if so, the findings of the Committee and action taken by the Governr.nent thereon?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN
SINGH): (a) ~  Sir.

(b) On the hasis of the evidence available, the Committee could not come to any dE'linite ('onclusion as to the cause of the fire. However, the Committee have statC'd that thC' pOSSibility of some mOlstllre entering the electrical wiring system and giving rise to an accidental spark at some point and initiating the fire could not be altogether ruled out.

The Committee have also suggested certain preventive measures, inter-alia, s, .. tematizing the fire fighting arrangements in the Supreme Court buildinsi use of non-combustible/ftame retardant material for air-conditioning duets; false ceiling etc., preventive maintenance and periodical inspections of electrical, mechanical aDd air. conditioning installations. These suggestions are being examined by Government in consultation with the Chief Justice of Indi a.

Abolition of Octroi

*106. SHRI CHIRANJI LAL SHAR-
MA: Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUSING be pleased to rercr to the rE'ply given to Starred Question
No. f):57 on 27 April, 1981 e d ~

Octroi in Municipalities and state:

(a) whether Government have since ('xamined the recommendation made by the National Council of Applied Economics Research regarding abolition of Octroi in smaller towns; and

(b) if so, the result thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN
SINGH): (a) No, Sir. Levy of Octroj is a Statc> subject. Recommendations made by the National Council of Applied Economic Research in its Study Report have been sent to all the State GovcrnmentsiUnion Territories lor their viE'ws. The views of the state Governments/Union Territories are still awaited. They are e ~ request.
~d to e ~ e the same.

(b) Does not arise.

Asiad ProJects

*109. SHRI DAULAT RAM SA-
RAN: Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUSING be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) whether it is a fact that some of the Asiad Projects under his Ministry have run into trouble and their completion is likely to be delayed:

